

भारतीय भेषजी परिषद् (स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय के अंतर्गत सांविधिक निकाय) भारत सरकार आई-300, तीसरी मंजिल, टावर-1, वर्ल्ड ट्रेड सेंटर, नौरोजी नगर, नई दिल्ली-110029 टेलीफोन नंबर 011-65218900-01 E-mail: registrar@pci.nic.in	 कामधे दू, खतदानाम् प्राणिनामातिनाशनम्	PHARMACY COUNCIL OF INDIA (Statutory body under Ministry of Health & Family Welfare) Government of India I-300, 3rd floor, Tower-I, World Trade Centre, Nauroji Nagar, New Delhi-110029 Telephone No. 011-65218900-01 E-mail: registrar@pci.nic.in
---	--	--

Circular

File No.:INSP-12023/2/2025-INSP

Date:16.10.2025

Ref. No: 17-115/2019-PCI (Maharashtra Lead File)

To,

1. The State Government (MAHARASHTRA)
2. All Examining Authorities / Universities / Boards (MAHARASHTRA)
3. All Concerned Institutions of the MAHARASHTRA

Sub: In compliance of order dt.13.10.2025 passed by Hon'ble High Court Of Judicature At Bombay Bench at Aurangabad.

Ref: i) PCI circular dt.26.09.2025 regarding Not to make admission status for 2025-26 academic year in 1st year by PCI letter dt. 15.09.2025 from Government of Maharashtra.

ii) PCI 6.10.2025 regarding Confirmation of letter dt.29.9.2025 of government of Maharashtra.

iii) In compliance to Court order dt.13.10.2025 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Judicature At Bombay Bench at Aurangabad.

Sir/Madam

This is in compliance to Court order dt.13.10.2025 passed

by Hon'ble High Court of Judicature At Bombay Bench at Aurangabad.

In this connection, I am directed to inform that PCI has restored the 'Not to make admission' status mentioned in the PCI circular dt.26.09.2025 based on Government of Maharashtra letter dt.15.09.2025.

A copy of the **{(71) D.Pharm institutions and (18) B.Pharm institutions}** are enclosed **Appendix-1&2**.

Yours faithfully

Digitally signed by

ANIL MITTAL

Date: 16-10-2025

(ANIL MITTAL) 17:47:47

(Registrar cum Secretary)

Appendix-1

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
1	SAKET INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY SHAHAPUR , SHAHAPUR	PCI-5327	3540	12303	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Occupancy Certificate not available. 2. Laboratories & Infrastructure, Equipments not as per PCI norms.	1. Occupancy certificate by Gramvikas Adhikari, Grampanchayat. 2. Photos of student performing experiments I the lab certified by Principal of the institute submitted. No list of equipment and information with respect to infrastructure is submitted.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
2	DR. L. H. HIRANANDANI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, ULHASNAGAR	PCI-570	3229	12304	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Occupancy Certificate from Competent Authority not available 2. Fire & Safety Certificate not available	Occupancy certificate not Submitted.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
3	DEVI MAHALXMI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, THANE	PCI-9351	3711	12312	Pharmacy	60	2024-25	MSBTE	1. Fire Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available 2. Equipments & instruments notas PCI Norms.	Compliances not Submitted	Compliances not Submitted	Yes
4	DNYAN GANGA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, THANE	PCI-9610	3715	12316	Pharmacy	60	2024-25	MSBTE	1. Fire Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available 2. Laboratories, infrastructure, equipments & instruments not as per PCI norms.	1. Fire Safety certificate from private agency is submitted 2. List of Lab equipment submitted by the Principal of the Institute is submitted.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
5	CHANDRAVATI EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, PALGHAR	PCI-7536	3717	12319	Pharmacy	60	2024-25	MSBTE	1. Fire Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available 2. Occupancy Certificate from Competent Authority not available	1. Fire Safety Certificate from Private Lincensed Agency 2. Occupancy Certificate from Grampanchayat	Compliance is not proper	Yes
6	DATTAKALA SHIKSHAN SANSTHA'S DATTAKALA INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY, KARMALA- SOLAPUR	PCI-4661	6977	2151	Pharmacy	60	2022-23	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 2. Land is not available as Per PCI Norms.	1. Fire Safety certificate is from Private license agency is submitted 2. The Institute has submitted and undertaking. The site plan approved by Asst. Director town planning shows land for educational purpose = 3884.4 sq.m. Also the Land Classification Certificate issued by Tahsildar, Karmala mentioned that the land is under rural area only. Hence the criteria for land for rural area is not fullfilled.	Compliances is not Proper	Yes
7	S.B.M.S.P.M\VS INSTITUTE OF DIPLOMA PHARMACY, KOLHAPUR	PCI-898	6979	2156	Pharmacy	60	2022-23	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available 2. Independent Building - Building plan is not sanctioned by Competent authority	1. Fire Safety from private agency. Building plan submitted is not sactioned by architect.	Compliances is not Proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
8	SARASWATI SHIKSHAN PRASARAK MANDAL MALWADI, KOTOLI-KOLHAPUR	PCI-8202	6986	2167	Pharmacy	60	2022-23	MSBTE	1. Occupancy Certificate from Competent Authority not available 2. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available 3. The documents and produced the factual observation do not match. 4. Many demanded documents were not produced. Partially Non-Agriculture. 5. 7/12 Extract shows that land is mortgaged also area of land is less than required. 6. Building is in incomplete status, laboratories are not in finished and working condition. 7. Infrastructure, equipment, books not as per PCI norms. 8. Salary details and acquaintance register not produced. 9. Principal is not available. Faculty found to be temporary after interaction with faculty.	1. Order by Office of Tahsildar, Panhala for the use of land for commercial purpose 2. Fire Safety certificate from private agency. 3. The letter by Shri. Warna sahkari bank Ltd. does not clerily mention about clearance of loan 6. Geotagged photos of building and labs invoices(year-2024) Rs.57550/- RS.1536000/- (Year-2022), Book entry register of library. 7. Tax invoices and quotation for instruments. quotation submitted for instruments is for medical colege and hospital. 8. Tax invoice for equipments is in the name of N. D. Chaugule college, Porle, Kolhapur. Some tax invoices for books are in the name of N. D. Chaugule college, Porle, Kolhapur. 9. Appointment order of 5 lecturer and 1 gardner faculty is attached however no documents for educational qualification joining report, experience etc. 10. No appoinment letter of Principal is attached.	Compliance is no proper	Yes
9	GURUKUL EDUCATION SOCIETY\VS BHAUSAHEB GUDGE COLLEGE OF PHARMACY MAYANI, MAYANI, SATARA	PCI-8992	6984	2173	Pharmacy	60	2022-23	MSBTE	1. Land is not in the name of the Trust. 2. Non-Agriculture Order/Document not Available 3. Occupancy Certificate from Competent Authority not available 4. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 5. Class room & Laboratory sizes are not as per PCI Norms.	1. Rent agreement for Land, no Registred lease Submitted. 2. Land Use Certifaicte issued by Grampanchayat. 3. Occupancy Certificate issued by Grampanchayat. 4. Fire & Safety Certificate issued by Grampanchayat. 5. Geotagged Photos of Bulding, Labs, Machine Room, Libyary, Principal Cabin , Classrooms are attached.	Compliance is not proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
10	S.D.S.P.M. PANUTRES ALKA PATIL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY KALE, KOLHAPUR	PCI-6319	6987	22455	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Occupancy Certificate not available. 2. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 3. Multi Institutional campus but differs from Approved Plan 4. Building plan is not sanctioned by Competent authority 5. As per commencement order building is to be used only for Medical College which is incomplete status & it's a multi-Institute campus. 6. Infrastructure, equipment, books, other amenities not as per PCI norms. 7. 7/12 extract shows that land is mortgaged.	1. Instead of Occupancy certificate building completion certificate by grampanchayat is submitted 2. NOC for 60 bed hospital by Kolhapur Municipal corporation is attached. 3. Building Plan sanctioned by Asst. Director, Town planning, Kolhapur, However the building plan is for Vittal Patil Ayurvedic college. Building plan for Alka Patil College of Pharmacy is not sanctioned by Competent Authority also the allocated land and layout plan for Alka Patil College of Pharmacy and Vittal Patil Ayurvedic college appears same 4. Building plan of Alka Patil College of Pharmacy Sanctioned by Private engineer. 5. As per Construction Permission issued by Tahsildar, panhala, building is to be used only for educational (Medical College). 6. Area statement certificate by Private Architect submitted tax invoices (2022) of Rs. 186866/-, Rs-315945/-, Rs. 217298/- , Rs. 268745/- of for equipments and Tax invoices (Year - 2022 & -2023) Rs. 23010, Rs. 17940/-, Rs. 12578/-, Rs.21125/- etc are submitted. . 7. In the explanation it is mentioned that there is no relation of the loan taken by the Trust with the Institute	Compliance is not proper	Yes
11	OM SHIKSHAN SANSTHA'S ANGEL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, HADAPSAR PUNE	PCI-6814	16101	22460	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 2. 08 Guntha – Land Building in on leave & licence for 5 Years (Permission is given for primary school) 3. Land availability (7R) is not per PCI Norms. 4. Non-Agriculture Order/Document Not Available 5. Occupancy certificate is not available. 6. Built area is not available as per PCI Norms. 7. Location of the Building is different from the earlier Approval.	1. Fire & Safety Certificate Not Available 2. The Construction work of the Institute Building Expansion is in progress, hence the Teaching -Learning Activities of D-Pharm Students are being carried out from the School Building	Compliance is not proper.	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
12	SHRI RAM CHARITABLE TRUST'S SHRI RAM COLLEGE OF PHARMACY-KOLHAPUR	PCI-8798	16102	22461	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 2. Non-Agriculture Order/Document Not Available 3. Independent Building - Building plan is not approved by competent Authority. 4. 7/12 extract is not in the name of the Trust/College.	1. Fire Safety from private agency 2. Order of Tahsildar, Karvir regarding on authorized non agricultural use of land. The order explicitly mentions that the land is not regularized to use for non agricultural purpose.. 3. The building plan submitted is not legible. 4. 7/12 documents is not submittd instead format 8.	Compliance is not proper.	Yes
13	AROHI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, SHIRUR-PUNE	PCI-5409	16106	22462	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 2. Classrooms, Laboratories & other infrastructure are not as per PCI Norms.	1. NOC by Fire fitting department, Sherul Munipal Cooperation with Geotagged photos 2. Geotagged photos of two classroom, Laboratory, Machine room, Aseptic room, Store room, Principal offivce, staff room, Librarary, Computer room, drug Museum, Medicine garden, girls common room, boys common room etc	Compliance is not proper.	Yes
14	ANANDI SHIKSHAN PRASARAK MANDAL'S SATISH DESAI INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY, GAGANBAWADA, KOLHAPUR	PCI-8330	16105	22463	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Buliding Infrastructure is not available as per PCI Norms. 2. Building construction is incomplete and not sufficient as per PCI Norms.	The Institute in its letter has informed that the Construction of Institute Building is under Construction, the institute asked for period of Four Months to make nessary Educational facility available.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
15	DALIT MITRA KADAM GURUJI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, MANGALWEDHA, SOLAPUR	PCI-8992	16109	22465	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available.	Certificate from private agency submitted	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
16	ASIAN COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, PUNE	PCI-9271	16108	22466	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 2. Building plan is not sanctioned by competent authority. 3. Occupancy is issued by Grampanchayat. 4. Classrooms and laboratories size are not as per PCI Norms.	1. Certificate(Audit Report) by License agency M/s Safe Stakes fire safety services regarding inspection. 2. Building plan is not sanctioned by Grampanchayat. 3. Certificate of Architect mentions Lab and classroom size	Compliance is not Proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
17	PADMABHUSHAN KRANTIVEER DR. NAGNATH ANNA NAYAKAWADI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, SANGLI	PCI-8529	16113	22468	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Land is not available as per PCI Norms. 2. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 3. Building plan is not sanctioned by competent authority.	1. The Institute has submitted rent agreement which mentions the land of 8100 sq.m. which is less than 2 Acres as per PCI norms for rural area. 2. Fire safety certificate from private licened agency. 3. Building plan sactioned by Grampanchayt Walwa	Compliance is not proper.	Yes
18	SHAHID SITARAM COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, TITAVE-KOLHAPUR	PCI-8522	16114	22469	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Non-Agriculture Order is not available 2. Classrooms are not available as per PCI Norms. 3. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available.	1. The Institute has sbmitted the Order w.r.t. Punative Action taken by Tashildar Office Radhanager for unauthorized use of land for Commercial (Educational) Purpose. The document can not be considered as NA Order. 2. Bulding -Plan approved by Grampanchayat. 3.NOC issued by Kolhapur Muncipal Corporation.	Compliance is not proper.	Yes
19	SHRI SAYAJINATH MAHARAJ COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, PUNE	PCI-6497	16118	22472	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 2. Building plan approval and completion is not sactioned by Competent Authority. 3. Building was previously used for physical education. The closure certificate of the physical education is issued by the institute and not by Competent Authority. 4. Equipments are not are as PCI norms.	Compliance is Not sumbitted by Institute	Compliance is Not submitted by Institute	Yes
20	SMT. KAMALABAI PATIL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, SANKH SANGLI	PCI-8817	16119	22473	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 2. Laboratory Size is not as per PCI Norms	1. Fire Safety certificate from private licened agency. 2. Geotegged photos of 5 labs along with building plan approved by Grampanchayat	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
21	BALASAHEB DESAI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, GARGOTI, KOLHAPUR	PCI-9030	16117	22475	Pharmacy	60	2024-25	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available. 2. Building plan are not from Competent Authority. 3. At first floor 3 classrooms and 4 Laboratories and faculty rooms are under construction which are essential to run D. Pharm.	1. NOC. From Kolhapur Muncipal Corporation issued to the trust. 2. Building Plan issued by Assistant Director Town Planning Department, Kolhapur 3. The Affidavit to complete construction of 3 classrooms and 4 Laboratories by 30th September 2025 is submitted.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
22	MAULI SHIKSHAN PRASARAK MANDAL'S SAHYADRI INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY, KOLHAPUR	PCI-9700	16346	22485	Pharmacy	60	2024-25	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety Certificate from Competent Authority not available.	1. Fire & Safety Certificate issued by Grampanchayat	Compliance is Not Proper	Yes
23	SHREE SAINATH COLLEGE OF PHARMACY,NAGPUR, NAGPUR	2084	4209	2139	Pharmacy	60	2022-23	MSBTE, Mumbai	1.Land details for Survey No.47/1 couldn't be verified due to non-vailability of latest 7/12 Document. 2.Non-Agricultural order is not available. 3.Fire and safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available.	The Institute has not submitted the compliance till 05.09.2025	The Institute has not submitted the compliance till 05.09.2025	Yes
24	TARINI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, NAGPUR	5363	4675	32565	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1.Non-Agricultural order is not available. 2.Fire and safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available.	1. letter by CEO, Nagpur Improvement Trust has mentioned that the land is to be used only for public purpose. 2. Fire safety Certificate from private Agency.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
25	ASHOKA INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY, CHANDRAPUR	6467	4672	32568	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1.Insufficient library books and laboratory equipment as per PCI norms 2.The Principal of the institute lacks the required qualifications and experience, and most teaching staff have less experience than prescribed.	1. Library book bills dated 28/08/2025 of Rs. 77850/- is attached. 2. List of Available book in library certified by principal is attached. 3. Appointment order & Joining letter of Teaching staff (5-M. Pharm & 2-B. Pharm along with supporting document for educational qualification & experience) 4. Regarding laboratory no new instruments are purchased / order placed by the Institute. 5. The Institute has requested time to comply with deficiencies pointed out	Compliance is not proper	Yes
26	DNYANDEEP COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, RAMTEK, NAGPUR	5781	4677	32569	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1.Occupancy Certificate- Not Available 2.Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not Available.	1. Occupancy certificate is in process hence not submitted 2. NOC of fire safety by Nagpur mahanagarpalika	Compliance is not proper	Yes
27	SWA. HARSHWARDHAN HUMANE COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, KONDA KOSARA	7584	4671	32571	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1.Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not Available.	Fire Certificate issued by Chief Officer, Municipal Council, Bhandara.	Compliance is not proper	Yes
28	SONEKAR COLLEGE OF HEALTH SCIENCES, NAGPUR	7794	4676	32572	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not Available.	1. Fire safety NOC certificate by Grampanchayat. 2. Fire & Safety certificate from private Agency	Compliance is not proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
29	CHANDRAPUR COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, CHANDRAPUR	6972	4695	32576	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1.Institute does not satisfy PCI Norms as the Institute is located 5 Km away from the approved address. 2.The infrastructure is shared with a school.	1. The Institute in tis letter mentioned that, the expansion of the Building of the institute is under progress, hence the Institute is shifted temporarily to new place. 2. Building Plan is not sanctioned by competent authority 3. Occupancy Certificate not from Competent Authority	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
30	NATIONAL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, NAGPUR	6848	4694	32577	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1. Land of 0.815 Acres is in the name of Nairsons Educational Society, not the current Narayana Educational Society 2.Insufficient Equipment for the machine room as per PCI Norms	1. Order of Assit. Charity Commisioner, Nagpur regarding deleting old name and address of the trust. In the explanation the institute has mentioned that the land is in the previous name of Trust. 2. No Compliance is submitted in support to equipment for the Machine Room.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
31	NARENDRA SURYAWANSHI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, WARDHA	8628	4683	32578	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1.Institute does not satisfy PCI Norms in terms of availability of Books and Laboratory set up and Equipment. 2. Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not Available.	1. Tax Invoices (Year 2025) of Rs. 87000/- Rs. 80900/- , Rs. 39600/- Submitted. 2. Tax Invoices for Laboratory Equipments of Rs. 31792/- , Rs. 555545/- (year 2023) is attched. 2. Fire Safety Certificate from Competent Authority is not submitted.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
32	SAI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, TUMSAR	8730	4689	32579	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1. Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not Available.	Fire safety certificate (only with insruction regarding fire equipment) issued by CO, Mumcpial Council, tumsar	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
33	RAJSHRI SHAHU MAHARAJ COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, GONDIA	8639	4684	32580	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1.Occupancy Certificate not available. 2.Gas supply is unavailable in labs. 3.Reference Books not as per PCI Norms 4.Labs and Machine Room are not as per PCI norms	1. Occupancy Certificate (Bhogvata) by Grampanchayat, Kohmara. 2. Gas Connection Geotagged Photos attached. 3. List of Books certified by Principal of the Institute attched, No acession Register, No geotagged photos. 4. Geotagged photos of 5 number of Labs and MAchinr room, however, the institute had not specified regarding fulfillment of PCI norms	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
34	MATA MAHAKALI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, WARORA	5377	4681	32582	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1.Fire & Safety Certificate is not from Competent Authority.	The Institute has not submitted the compliance till 05.09.2025	The Institute has not submitted the compliance till 05.09.2025	Yes
35	ADARSH INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY, NAGPUR	7988	4665	32583	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1. Land of 1.46 Acres is available but not as Per PCI Norms. 2. Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority not available.	1. Land Classification certificate by Asstt. Superintendent, Muncipal Corporation , Nagpur mentioning that the land is in the Urban Area. 2. Fire & Safety Certificate is from Asstt. Commissioner , Muncipal Corporation, Nagpur, not in proper format.	Compliance is not proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
36	DR. BABASAHEB AMBEDKAR COLLEGE BRAMHAPURI (D. PHARMA), BRAMHAPURI	9190	4690	32586	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1 .Non-Agricultural order is not available. 2.Occupancy Certificate is Not available 3. Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not Available.	1. Non-Agricultural order is not available, instead the lease document given by the Government is submitted. 2. Occupancy Certificate given by Gram Mahsul Adhikari (Talathi), Brahmapuri is submitted. 3. Fire & Safety audit report given by the private licensed agency is submitted.	Compliance is not proper	Yes
37	PRABHAT INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY, BRAMHAPURI	7495	4698	32591	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1. Lab equipment details are insufficient and unverifiable. 2.Many staff were absent during committee visit 3. No software available. 4. Only invoices of books and equipment were shown to committee, no bills & DSR. 5.Institute does not satisfy PCI Norms in terms of Faculty, Library and Laboratory Facility.	1. Purchase order of chemicals and equipments for laboratory, purchased in 2022 and 2023 are submitted. No new documents proving sufficiency of lab equipments and corresponding purchase orders are submitted. 2. The institute has not given any explanation or justification regarding the abseny of the staff during the committee visit. 3. Submitted the old invoice of software purchased which is not as per PCI norms. 4. Old invoices and bills in the year 2020 & 2022 are submitted. No new purchase orders of books are given. 5. Supporting certificates and experience documents along with appointment letter and joining report in the month of May 2019, November 2024 and November 2025 is attached.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
38	MAHATMA PHULE PHARMACY COLLEGE , AKOLA	6505	1304	42231	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	1. Faculty Member Not as per PCI Norm 2. Occupancy Certificate from Competent Authority is not Available.3. Fire &Safety Certificate from Competent Authority is not available.	The Institute has not submitted the compliance till 05.09.2025	The Institute has not submitted the compliance till 05.09.2025	Yes
39	KARMAYOGI TATYASAHEB BONDRE INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY, CHIKHLI	4060	1295	42234	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	Fire and safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available	Fire Safety Certificate from Private Agency is submitted .	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
40	LATE SHRI S B PURUSHOTTAM COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, PATUR	8779	1311	42238	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	Fire and safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available	Fire Safety Certificate from private agency is submitted.	Compliances is not Proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
41	LATE RAMRAOJI ZANAK COLLEGE OF PHARMACY AND RESEARCH CENTER KENWAD, WASHIM	6941	1309	42241	Pharmacy	60	2023-24	MSBTE, Mumbai	Deficiency in infrastructure Machine room, Aseptic rooms, Faculty room, Museum, Girls and Boy's common room, Store room and library.	1. Machine Room - Geo tagged photos attached 2. Aseptic Room - Geo tagged photos attached 3. Faculty Room - No proper document or photograph 4. Museum - No proper document or photograph 5. Girs & Boy's Common Room - No proper document or photograph 6. Store Room - No proper document or photograph 7. Library - A bill of books purchased from only one publication in year 2022 is attached	Compliances is not Proper	Yes
42	ASHIRWAD COLLEGE OF PAHRMACY, BHANDARA	9743	4752	32594	Pharmacy	60	2024-25	MSBTE, Mumbai	Fire and safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available	Fire and safety certificate issued by Chief Officer, Nagar Parishad, Sakoli - Saindurwafa along with fire-safety audit report by private safety services company is subbmited.	Compliance is not proper	Yes
43	VIVEKANAND COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, SITASAONGI	9915	4754	32601	Pharmacy	60	2024-25	MSBTE, Mumbai	1. Land - available 1.16 Acre – Not as Per PCI Norms. 2.Insufficient number of Qualified Faculty as per PCI norms.	1. The institute is situated on government land on lease basis.In its letter, it is mentioned that 0.47 Hectare land is available for institute. Land under survey no.81 and 82 is now with Governemnt of Maharashtra. The institute has applied to Mantralaya for getting this land on lease and the proposal is pending. It is also mentioned that the institute will fullfill all PCi norms w.r.t.land in next few months. 2. The court case is pending related to land in Hon. High Court, Nagpur Bench 3. Experience Certificate for the faculty who completed B. Pharm is not attached, Ms. Pragati Sakhare is passed in S-2024 woring as lecurer. As per the documents submitted only Two faculty has has educational qualification M.Pharm.(Not Satisfy the criteria for faculty	Compliance is Not proper	Yes
44	MAHATMA GANDHI VIDYAMANDIR'S PHARMACY COLLEGE PANCHAVATI NASHIK, NASHIK	1293	5154	2141	PH	60	2022-23	MSBTE	Fire & Safety certificate and Occupancy Certificate from Competent Authority is not available	1. A letter regarding requirements under Maharashtra Fire Prevention & Life safety Measures Act, 2006 for construction of Educational College Building issued by Nashik Municipal Corporation. 2. OC submitted is not by Competent Authority.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
45	MGVM'S SAMAJSHRI PRASHANTDADA HIRAY COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, MALEGAON CAMP, MALEGAON, NASHIK	1294	5205	2142	PH	60	2022-23	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety certificate and Occupancy Certificate from Competent Authority is not available. 2. Non-Agriculture (NA) order not available. 3. Infrastructure is not available as per PCI Norms.	1. NOC not submitted, it is in process. 2. O C submitted is issued by Architect not by Competent Authority. 3. Land use certificate for Educational Purpose issued by Collector Office,, Nashik. 4. Building Plan approved by Town Planner, Malegaon Municipal Corporation submitted and Geotagged photos of inside and outside of college submitted.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
46	ROYAL COLLEGE OF PHARMACEUTICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH, MALEGOAN	1722	5208	2157	PH	60	2022-23	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available. 2. Occupancy Certificate from Competent Authority is not available.	1. NOC is issued by Gram Panchayat Office, Khurd. 2. OC is issued by Gram Panchayat Office, Khurd.	Compliance is not proper	Yes
47	MADHAVRAO PATIL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY MURUM, OMERGA	7094	2627	2172	PH	60	2022-23	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available. 2. Infrastructure is not available as per PCI Norms (As D. Pharm & B. Pharm Institute)	1. Fire and Safety certificate issued by Grampanchayat 2. Fire & Safety certificate from Chief Officer, Muncipal Council, Murum 3. Area statement by Architect and Geo-Tagged photos of various facilities, Labs facilities , Store rooms, Herbal garden, Auditorium , Machin room , Musiam , Computer room, Faculty room etc.are attached	Compliance is not proper	Yes
48	S P COLLEGE OF PHARMACY PATODA, PATODA	6945	2644	52347	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	Fire & Safety Certificate certificate from Competent Authority is not available, laboratory equipments, Teaching & non-teaching faculty is not as per norms	1. NOC not in proper format 2. Tax Invoice(Year-2022,2024,2025) Rs. 1525197/- Rs. 55330/- Rs- 776280/-for purchase of equipments and copy of DSR. 3. Teaching Staff list 1+8 along with appointment order and joining report.(Year-2023,2024 submitted)	Compliance is not proper (Fire safety Certificate)	Yes
49	J K COLLEGE OF PHARMACY ,HINGOLI	8793	2646	52349	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	Fire Safety & Occupancy certificate from Competent Authority is not available.	1. Fire Audit Report by private agency. 2. OC issued by Gram Panchayat	Compliance is not proper	Yes
50	BORDIKAR COLLEGE OF PHARMACY,SELU	8829	2648	52352	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Construction of the building is incompelet 2. Library books are deficient	1. Completion certificate by Architect 2. Occupancy Certificate mentions that building construction is fully developed ready in all respect. 3. Invoices dated 25.08.2025 of Rs. 104100/- and Rs. 110875/- for books is attached. Library accession register. .	Compliance is not Proper (Building Completion Certificate not from competent authority)	Yes
51	VISION INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY SONPETH, PARABHANI	8528	2650	52355	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	Built up area & size of land are not as per PCI Norms. - Fire Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available.	1. Kharedi khat and 7/12 attached also as per building plan total built up area is 4922.10sq.m. 2. NOC by Chief Officer, Nagarparishad, Sonpeth	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
52	SHRI CHHATRAPATI SHIVAJI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, KANNAD	9255	2655	52359	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Infrastrcture is not available as per PCI Norms. 2. Library book is not available as per PCI Norms.	1. Geo Tagged Photos of Classrooms, Library, Laboratory, Challan of EPFO, Bank account statement 2023-24 2. List of books, invoices (Year-2023,2024 and 2025) for purchase of the books, copy of accession Register	Compliance is not Proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
53	GLOBAL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, Nashik	7958	5498	62351	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire Safety certificate & Occupancy Certificate from Competent Authority is not available. 2. Infrastrcture is not available as per PCI Norms.	1. Fire safety certificate not by Competent Authority, it is issued by private firm. 2. OC issued by Gram Panchayat Dhakambe, Tal. Dindori. 3. Building Plan approved by Gram Panchayat Dhakambe, Tal. Dindori.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
54	VISHWABHARATI ACADEMY'S COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, Ahilyanagar	5699	5506	62352	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Library books are insufficient as per PCI Norms. 2. Faculty qualification is not as per PCI norms	1. Invoices of Book Purchase submitted. 2. List of faculty with qualification and supporting documents submitted.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
55	SSK COLLEGE OF PHARMACY , NASHIK	5808	5502	62355	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available 2. Lab & Rooms do not meet PCI norms. 3. Faculty not as per norms	Compliance is not submitted by the Institute	Compliance is not submitted by the Institute	Yes
56	D. B. PATIL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, PAROLA	5464	5500	62358	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	Institute was unable to provide any document to the committee.	1. Fire Safety certificate not in proper format 2. Land Use certificate by Certificate by Upper District Collector for Residential Use.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
57	NETAJI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, DHULE	5411	5512	62360	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available 2. Laboratory setup is not as per PCI norms . 3. Insufficient books in library	1. The application of the institute dated 28.08.2025 for fire safety certificate is attached. 2. List of Laboratory equipment, copies of invoices in the year of 2022 and Photos are attached 3. Invoices for the books (Year 2022 of Rs.32699/- RS. 53654/- Rs.154369/- Rs.212501/- Rs. 229121/-etc. and Librarory accession register along with photos	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
58	SHRI PADMALAYA INSTITUE OF PHARMACY, JALGAON	6517	5525	62371	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	Building construction is not complete, under progress & Fire Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available.	The Institute informed- 1. The construction of Institute building is in final stage. 2. As the construction in progress the entire fire safety system is not established.	Compliance is Not Proper	Yes
59	KHANDESH BAHUUDDESHIYA SANSTHA'S NORTH MAHARASHTRA KNOWLEDGE CITY INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY,JALGAON	8391	5526	62372	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Sanctioned Building plan not available from Competent authority. 2. Building documents and Infrastructure are not as per PCI norms. 3.Library books are not as per PCI Norms.	1. Building Plan sanctioned by Assistant Director, Town Planning, Jalgaon. 2. NA letter by Town Planning and Valuation Department, Jalgaon 3. OC by Gram Panchayat Bambhori. 4. Tax Invoices for Purchase of Library books submitted.	Compliance is Not Proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
60	AROHI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY ,AHILYANAGAR	8499	5529	62373	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	Land, Non Agriculture Certificate, Land use Certificate, Building related document, Sanctioned Building Plan, Occupancy Certificate & Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority & all related document are not available.	Institute submitted letter mentioning that, due to zero admission the institute is De-affiliated and the Institute decided not to admit the students for A.Y. 2025-26	Compliance is Not Proper	Yes
61	N.C. ABA PATIL INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY, DHULE	8787	5527	62374	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	Land and Laboratory Equipment is not as per PCI Norms.	1. 7/12 submitted, geotagged photos of lab and lab equipments submitted. 2. Invoices of purchase of lab materials and lab equipments submitted.	Compliance is Not Proper	Yes
62	SAISIDDHI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, YEOLA	8615	5532	62379	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	Land, Non Agriculture Certificate, Land use Cerificate, Building related document, Sanctioned Building plan, Occupancy Certificate & Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available	Compliance is pot submitted by the Institute	Compliance is not submitted by the Institute	Yes
63	D. P. KHARDE NAVJEEVAN COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, SINNAR	9178	5539	62386	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	1. Fire Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available. 2. Land as per PCI Norms is not available. 3. Area of Laboratory is not as per norms.	1. Fire safety certificate not by Competent Authority, it is issued by private firm. 2. Building Plan is approved by Gram Panchayat Nandurshingote, 3. Architect Certificate with copies of site plan and building plan submitted.	Compliance is not proper	Yes
64	SHRI LAXMANRAO TRYAMBAKRAO NAKADE PHARMACY COLLEGE, SHEGAON	9011	5540	62387	PH	60	2023-24	MSBTE	Laboratory equipments is not as per PCI Norms.	Tax Invoices and delivery chalan of lab equipments provided	Compliance is not proper	Yes
65	ANNAPURNA INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCE & RESEARCH , CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR	9547	2760	52364	PH	60	2024-25	MSBTE	1. Infrasracture is not as per norms. 2. Administrative area is not as per norms. 3. Building documents are not approved by competent authority.	1. Building Completion certificate by Grampanchayat (metioned that it is the competent Authority) 2. Certificate by Grampanchayat, for Non Agriculture Use. 3. Occupancy Certificate by Grampanchayat 4. Building plan approved by Grampanchayat. 5. Engineer certificate regarding area of administrative office 30sq.ft (Two), Principal office, labs, classroom, computer room , store room etc 6. List of Teaching and non teaching Staff	Compliance is not proper	Yes

Annexure - D : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy (Diploma) Institutes with final remarks of Director MSBTE

Sr. No.	Institute Name	PCI Code	DTE Code	MSBTE Code	Course Name	Intake	Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Director MSBTE	Compliance /Reply given to the showcause notice submitted by the Institute	Director MSBTE remark regarding compliance submitted by the Institute to the show cause notice (In brief)	Final Recommendation of Director, MSBTE whether government approval (GR) & Affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes/No)
66	SHRIMATI SONABAI KELE COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, DHARASHIV	8876	2768	52367	PH	60	2024-25	MSBTE	1. Infrastructure is not available as per norms. 2. Laboratory equipments & chemicals is not available as per PCI Norms. 3. Library Books insufficient as per norms.	1. Geotagged Photographs of building 2 classrooms, 5 labs Machine room, store room, Preparation room , seminar hall, Herbal Garden, Computer lab, office, staff room is submitted. 2. Tax Invoices (Year-2023) RS.501300/- for equipments, Invoice Rs.- 113998/- for Chemicals submitted. Also 4 Geotagged photos of equipment submitted 3. Quotation/ Performa Invoice (Year-2023) for books and accession register submitted.	Compliance is not proper	Yes
67	PADMAVATI COLLEGE OF D-PHARMACY, CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR	3919	2765	52369	PH	60	2024-25	MSBTE	Occupancy Certificate, Fire & Safety Certificate, laboratory equipments.	1. Occupancy Certificate issued by Grampanchayat 2. NOC related to Fire safety issued by Grampanchayat.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
68	SDSKGVP SAIKRUPA INSTITUTE OF PHARMACY, AHILYANAGAR	6142	5651	62390	PH	60	2024-25	MSBTE	Land, Non Agriculture Certificate, Land use Certificate, Building related document, Sanctioned Building Plan, Occupancy Certificate & Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority & all related document are not available.	No Compalinace submitted by the Institute	The Institute is deaffiliated by MSBTE in year from A. Y. 2025-26	Yes
69	SHRI NAGESHWAR COLLAGE OF PHARMACY, PARNER	8839	5655	62394	PH	60	2024-25	MSBTE	1. Infrastructure is not as per norms. 2. Fire & Safety certificate from competetnt authority is not available. 3.Laboratory equipments is not as per norms	1.Building plan approved by Gram Panchayat, Bhandgaon, Tal. Parner, Ahmednagar 2. OC issued by Gram Panchayat, Bhandgaon, Tal. Parner, Ahmednagar. 3. Geotagged photos of in & out of building are submitted. 4. Provisional NOC issued by Mahanagarpalika, Ahilyanagar. 5. Lab Equipments purchase invoices and photos submitted.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
70	INDIRA INSTITUTE COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, JAMKHED	9618	5656	62395	PH	60	2024-25	MSBTE	Fire & Safety Certificate certificate from Competent Authority is not available., 2. Building Plan is not approved by competent authority. 3. Faculty is not as per PCI Norms.	1. Sanctioned Building Plan submitted by the institute is of Medical Institute and Hospital. 2. NOC issued by Mahanagarpalika, Ahilyanagar. 3. Documents related to one Principal + 6 faculty provided by the institute.	Compliance is not Proper	Yes
71	ADARSH COLLEGE OF PHARMACY, AHILYANAGAR	9538	5659	62399	PH	60	2024-25	MSBTE	1. Fire & Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available. 2. Laboratories & equipment not available as per norms.	1. Fire Safety audit certificatelicensed agency is submitted. 2. Geotagged photos of Five laboratories and Invoices (Year-2023, 2024) of Rs. 78057/- . RS. 831563 for purchase of equipment.	Compliance is not Proper (Fire safety Certificate not from competent authority)	Yes

ANNEXURE - B : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy Degree Institutes with final remarks of Joint Director									
S N	Institu te Code	PCI Code	Institute Name	Course Name, Intake and Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Joint Director	Compliance/Reply given to the Show Cause Notice submitted by Institute	Joint Director's remark regarding compliance submitted by the institute to the show cause notice (in brief)	Final Recommendatio n of Joint Director- whether Government Approval (GR) and affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes /No)
1	2	3	4	5	6	12	13	14	15
1	1301	PCI- 5444	Mauli Institute of Pharmacy, Khondhala Zamre dist Washim	B. Pharmacy 2024-2025	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1) Insufficient & under construction building. 2) Library-Additional books required as per norms 3) Labs/Equipments-shortage of instruments glassware & chemicals for full intake. 4) Computers- Additional computers required. 5) Although building is under construction structure, stability & fire certificate is provided. 6) Faculty- Additional recruitment required. 7) Non-teaching staff- Additional requirement required	1) Slab of first floor is completed. 2) Additional books are purchased. 3) Sufficient equipments, instruments, glassware & chemicals are made available. 4) Sufficient No. of computers are available. 5) Stability & fire safety certificate produced. 6) Sufficient faculties are available. 7) Sufficient Non-teaching staff is available.	1) No significant improvement in built up area. 2) Claim is rejected by Inspection Committee as no additional books are purchased. 3) No new purchase, shortage of instruments glassware & chemicals, Hence no improvement. 4) Sufficient Computers as per norms. 5) Claim rejected as building is still under construction. 6) Partial improvement in faculty position not as per norms. 7) Supporting staff position not improved, hence claim rejected. Joint Director Final Remarks :- The compliance report submitted by the Institute is verified by respective Inspection Committee member / members and as per remarks received from Inspection Committee member / members the Institute is not having sufficient facilities as per PCI norms to run existing courses.	YES
2	1311	PCI- 8779	Late Shri S.B.Purushottam College of Pharmacy, Patur Dist Akola	B. Pharmacy 2024-2025	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1) Insufficient land as per PCI norms. (0.69 Acre) 2) Insufficient laboratory, Infrastructure. 3) Non Availability of central Instrumentation Lab. 4) Faculty Requirement is required. 5) Under Construction Classroom. 6) Store records not maintained as per PCI norms. 7) Insufficient Non-Teaching staff. 8) Inadequate built up area.	1) Additional land is taken on Rent. Total land available: 3.21Acre 2) Electrification & furnishing is completed. 3) Central Instrument laboratory is set up. 4) 4 Additional faculties recruited. 5) 4 classrooms are ready for use. 6) Store register is properly maintained and updated. 7) Additional Non-teaching staff recruited. 8) Internal Alterations are in process and will be completed in 3 months, Well fencing completed.	1) Based on documents submitted sufficient land available. 2) Electrification & furnishing not improved, Hence claim is rejected by Inspection Committee. 3) As per documents produced , although Lab is allocated but not having required instruments. Hence claim Rejected. 4) As per documents produced faculties are sufficient as per norms. 5) Only 2 classroom are completed & 2 classroom are under construction. Hence, not Complied. 6) Partial updates are done in Store Register. 7) As per documents shown non-teaching staff is recruited. 8) No improvements in built area up only fencing of well is completed. Hence not complied. Joint Director Final Remarks :-The compliance report submitted by the Institute is verified by respective Inspection Committee member / members and as per remarks received from Inspection Committee member / members the Institute is not having sufficient facilities as per PCI norms to run existing courses.	YES

ANNEXURE - B : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy Degree Institutes with final remarks of Joint Director									
S N	Institu te Code	PCI Code	Institute Name	Course Name, Intake and Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Joint Director	Compliance/Reply given to the Show Cause Notice submitted by Institute	Joint Director's remark regarding compliance submitted by the institute to the show cause notice (in brief)	Final Recommendatio n of Joint Director- whether Government Approval (GR) and affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes /No)
1	2	3	4	5	6	12	13	14	15
3	1307	PCI-8626	Sushganga College of Pharmacy, Wani dist Yavatmal-445304	B. Pharmacy 2024-2025	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1) Lack of facilities to run the course. 2) Insufficient built up area and deficiency in faculty position. 3) Unfurnished & unequipped building with poor laboratories condition, Wing B construction is not complete, Insufficient number of books in library 4) Very old configuration Computers are available, Non availability of central instrumentation facility & herbal garden modern computers 5) Poor academic & audit records	1) Facilities to run the courses are sufficient. 2) 5088 sqm built up area is available. Appointments are given to teaching faculties. 3) Both Wing A and Wing B construction is complete, Classrooms are furnished and total 12 laboratories are available, 332 titles and 1541 volumes of book are available. 4) Latest configuration Computer are purchased, Central Instrumentation facility is ready, Herbal Garden is ready. 5) Student fees record are properly maintained, audit records are updated, Academic records are now updated.	1) Facilities to run the courses are only available for Awing and wingB is not ready, hence not Complied. 2) As per inspection committee remarks, Built up area is sufficient but only A wing is having required facilities. Deficiency in number of Faculties hence, not complied. 3) As per documents submitted 12 laboratories are available, classroom furniture, books are purchased but chemicals required in laboratorye are not improved, hence not complied. 4) Bills are produced for purchase of computers and herbal garden. However no improvement in Central Instrumentation facility, hence not complied. 5) As per inspection committee members no new documentary proofs are given for Audits updates and no improvements, hence not complied . Joint Director Final Remarks:-The compliance report submitted by the Institute is verified by respective Inspection Committee member/members and as per remarks received from Inspection Committe member/members the Institute is not having sufficient facilities as per PCI norms to run existing courses.	YES
4	2626	7014	Jay Bharat College of Pharmacy, Dapka, Nilanga, Latur	D. Pharmacy 60 B. Pharmacy 60 2022-2023	MSBTE, Mumbai Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1. Building completion certificate is not concerned to show that building is provided in the given name Jaybharat College of Pharmacy, Dapka, Tal-Nilanga, Dist -Latur, whereas some documents are in the current name. 2. Building plan not in accordance with existing building shown for the said course. 3. Ground floor is assigned for D Pharm course, 1st floor (entirely un-utilized) and 2nd floor (partially-unutilized, remaining floor assigned for B Pharm course. PEB shade is constructed as top floor. 4. Building shown for said course was observed to be running various non-Pharmacy courses. Separate marking area is not specified for Pharmacy course 5. Higher cadre faculty not available 6. As per PCI norms equipment and instrument must be purchased such as UV-visible spectrophotometer. 7. Many labs do not have exhaust facility. 8. Fire Extinguisher certificate is not valid and must be refilled. 9. Salary details of staff not properly maintained.	1. Building Completion Certificate from Gramsevak, Group grampanchayat karyalay, Dapka Tq.Nilanga. is attached. 2. Building plan certified by Gramsevak, Group grampanchayat karyalay, Dapka Tq.Nilanga. as well as undertaking from the Principal regarding accordance of B.Pharmacy course running under same building. 3. Undertaking attached by the Principal regarding no other courses run in the building. 4. Undertaking attached by the Principal regarding no other courses run in the building. 5. Higher Cadre Faculty list attached with qualification & work experience. 6. Tax invoice of instrument, equipment & UV-visible spectrophotometer are attached. 7. Geotag Photographs of exhaust facility facility are attached. 8. Fire Extinguisher certificate from competent authority attached. 9. Salary Slip is attached	1. Building construction is not as per sanctioned building plan. 2. As per the submitted building completion certificate one floor is used for other programme. 3. Institute does not follows PCI norms. 4. Insufficient infrastructure is availabale to run D.Pharmacy and B.Pharmacy programme.	YES
5	3298	PCI-254	Bhartiya Education Soc.'s Institute of Pharmacy, Velshet, Tal. Roha, Dist. Raigad	B. Pharmacy 60 2022-2023	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1. No fire and safety certificate from competent authority 2. Academic requirements and internal Assessment not as per Norms 3. Laboratory Equipment in not as per norms and less number of computer	1. Fire and safety certificate from Agency is attached. 2. List of Equipment attached. 3. Computer purchase documents attached.	Fire and safety certificate from competent authority is not submitted.	YES
6	3492	PCI-2709	SBNM College of Pharmacy (D. Pharmacy), Mahad	B. Pharmacy 60 2024-2025	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1. Fire and safety certificate not available. 2. Library and Laboratory equipment are less. 3. Admissions are very less. 4. Library and Laboratory equipment are less.	1. Fire and safety certificate from Competant Autjority is not attached. 2. Equipment bills & list attached.	Fire and safety certificate from competent authority is not submitted.	YES

ANNEXURE - B : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy Degree Institutes with final remarks of Joint Director									
S N	Institu te Code	PCI Code	Institute Name	Course Name, Intake and Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Joint Director	Compliance/Reply given to the Show Cause Notice submitted by Institute	Joint Director's remark regarding compliance submitted by the institute to the show cause notice (in brief)	Final Recommendatio n of Joint Director- whether Government Approval (GR) and affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes /No)
1	2	3	4	5	6	12	13	14	15
7	3540	PCI-5327	Saket Institute of Pharmacy, Shahapur, Vidyanagari Campus, Gat No. 326, At Kambare, Post Aware, Shahapur, Kinavali road, Near Liberty Oil mill, Taluka Shahapur, District Thane 421601	B. Pharmacy 60 2024-2025	Mumbai University	1. Fire and safety Certificate is not available. 2. Library and Books in Library are insufficient. 3. Labs are less in numbers. 4. No Academics as per PCI norms. Admission are very less, 3 admission against 60 Intake.	Compliance Report is not submitted till date.	Compliance Report is not submitted.	YES
8	3714	PCI-9466	Aldel College of Pharmacy & Research, St. John Technical & Education Campus, Vevoor, Manor Road, Palghar(E)	B. Pharmacy 100 2024-2025	Mumbai University	Less numbers of classroom	Documents submitted.	As per documents & photograph only 2 classroom for B.Pharm & 2 Classrooms for D.Pharm. are available.	YES
9	3715	PCI-6910	Dnyan Ganga College of Pharmacy, Behind Hypercity Mall, Kasar wadi, Vadavali Naka, Ghodbunder Road, Thane(w)	B. Pharmacy 60 2024-2025	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1. No Fire & Safety certificate. 2. OC not available. 3. Less number of Laboratories.	Documents with respect to show cause notice is submitted.	1. Fire and Safety certificate from Competent Authority is not available. 2. Part OC is submitted. 3. Labs are not ready & renovation work is going on.	YES
10	4694	PCI-6848	National College of Pharmacy, 74, Pioneer Residency Park, Wardha Road, Somalwada, Nagpur	B. Pharmacy 60 2023-2024	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1. NA Certificate is not available of competent authority. 2. Sanction Plan is not available. 3. Two Classroom deficient as per PCI norms. 4. Narayana School is running in same building premises	1. Consider Maharashtra Govt. GR in place of NA certificate. 2. Map has been approved by competent authority. 3. 02 classrooms of 90 sq.mt. and 02 classrooms of 55 sq.mt. available. 4. Narayana school is running in the same building premises.	1. NA Certificate is not available. 2. The map has been recommended for approval by the Town Planning Officer, Nagpur, but the approved map is not available. 3. Two classrooms deficient as per PCI norms. (Required - 4, Available-2) 4. Two floors of the said building occupied by the school, hence deficient as per PCI norms. Compliance submitted by the institute is not satisfactory.	YES
11	4695	PCI-6972	Chandrapur College of Pharmacy, Mouja Khutala, Ghuggus Road, Padoli, Chandrapur	B. Pharmacy 60 2023-2024	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1. Location of institute changed without due permission from competent authority. 2. Building sanctioned for the Chandrapur College of Pharmacy is occupied by CBSE School.	1. In future, students may increase and considering the need, extension work of old premises building started, hence temporarily shifted to new premises. 2. Narayana school (CBSE) is running in Chandrapur college of Pharmacy building having independent infrastructure to run both (School & Pharmacy institute)	1. Location of institute changed without due permission from competent authority. 2. Narayana school (CBSE) is running in Chandrapur college of Pharmacy building . Justification provided in reply regarding compliance submitted by the institute is not acceptable.	YES
12	4698	PCI-7495	Prabhat Institute of Pharmacy, Rui, Bramhapuri, Dist - Chandrapur	B. Pharmacy 60 2023-2024	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1. NA Certificate is not available by competent authority. 2. Occupancy certificate is not available by competent authority. 3. Land use certificate is not available by competent authority. 4. Fire Safety certificate is not available by competent authority. 5. Two Laboratories deficient as per PCI norms.(Required -10, Available- 8)	1. NA Certificate is available by Tahasildar, Bramhapuri. 2. Occupancy certificate is available by Secretary, Gram Panchayat Rui. 3. Land use certificate is available by Secretary, Gram Panchayat Rui. 4. Fire Safety certificate is available by Fire Officer, Nagar Parishad, Bramhapuri 5. Two Laboratories are under process and shall be completed before commencement of session.	1. NA Certificate is available by Tahasildar, Bramhapuri. 2. Occupancy certificate is available by Secretary, Gram Panchayat Rui. 3. Land use certificate is available by Secretary, Gram Panchayat Rui. 4. Fire Safety certificate is available by Fire Officer, Nagar Parishad, Bramhapuri 5. Two Laboratories are deficient as per PCI norms.	YES

ANNEXURE - B : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy Degree Institutes with final remarks of Joint Director									
S N	Institu te Code	PCI Code	Institute Name	Course Name, Intake and Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Joint Director	Compliance/Reply given to the Show Cause Notice submitted by Institute	Joint Director's remark regarding compliance submitted by the institute to the show cause notice (in brief)	Final Recommendatio n of Joint Director- whether Government Approval (GR) and affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes /No)
1	2	3	4	5	6	12	13	14	15
13	5505	PCI- 5565	Brahma Valley Institute of Pharmacy, Anjaneri, Nashik	B. Pharmacy 60 2023-2024	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1. Classrooms- Required 4, available 3.	Classroom are available up to the 3rd year is 3 and upto final year with a total requirement of 4 classrooms.our institute has already received approval for the building plan of the remaining classroom, and its construction is currently in progress. The sanctioned building plan from NMRDA Nashik is attached	Available Classrooms -3	YES
						2. Laboratories- Required 12, available 6.	AS per the PCI syllabus,6 laboratioties are required for the 2nd year, and a total of 10 laboratoties are required up to the final year. Our institute has already obtained sanction for the building plan of the remaining 4 laboratoties,and the consturction work is currently in progress.	Available Laboratories -6	
						3. Store room I- required area 100 sq.mts, available area 85.8 sq.mts.	The store room, with a size of 105.80 sq.m.,is available as per the sanctioned building plan and has already been constructed.	Available	
						4. Staff required for II Year B Pharmacy 09, available 06	A total of 10 staff members are available. The supporting documents are attached herewith	Available	
						5. Occupancy Certificate is not available.	Occupancy Certificate is attached	Available	
14	5285	PCI- 1079	Kakasaheb Mhaske Memorial Medical Foundation's Kakasaheb Mhaske College of Pharmacy, Nagapur, Ahmednagar	B. Pharmacy 60 2024-2025	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1. For The Temporary/ Shifted Permisses We Verified Lease document (of One Year) attached with the report	"Our college is situated on the land under 99 years lease deed of Nagapur Masjid Trust. Petition No.879/2018 regarding the said land is pending in the Hon'ble High Court. Due to the urgent interim order given by the District Court, the opposition party has taken possession of the original building and premises of the college. We have immediately informed the Hon'ble High Court in this matter and have taken all necessary legal and administrative steps to ensure that the interests of the students remain intact. We have informed the following institutions through official/regular channels in this regard. PCI, New Delhi Email dated 25th April 2025, Speed Post dated 05th May 2025. Dr. Tantra Vidyapeeth (DBATU), Lonere Email dated 20th April 2025. Regional Office, Nashik, DTE Maharashtra Email dated 24th April 2025. Copy of all submitted certificates and correspondence Attached. Temporary Location and Lease Agreement - Due to court order, the college has been temporarily shifted to Raisoni Campus, Chas. A registered Leave and License Agreement has been made for this, After the legal process on the original site is completed, we are trying to take the college back to the original site.	At present court case is going on related to the Land & infrastructure. The institute has temporary shifted to Raisoni Campus, Chaas. Institute has not applied for Change in Location to PCI	YES
						2. Fire safety document of above saidtemporay/ shifted building is not available	Fire Extinguishers are available in our existing campus. Its photograph is attached. Application for official fire safety certificate has been submitted to the concerned department. Certificate attached	NOT Available	
						3. Building infrastructure is available but necessary furniture , lab equipments, books,chemical are not available.	Necessary furniture, laboratory materials, chemicals, books have been purchased and made available in the college. All Bills, Vouchers are mentioned in Annexure 10-13.	Purchased	
						4. Institute has not applied for Change in Location to PCI	We have informed the PCI about this situation through email and letter. After the finalization of this court case, if the Hon'ble High Court grants permission, the college will be settled in the original campus. Otherwise, under your guidance, we will apply online to the PCI for change of location.	Institute has not applied for Change in Location to PCI	

ANNEXURE - B : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy Degree Institutes with final remarks of Joint Director									
S N	Institu te Code	PCI Code	Institute Name	Course Name, Intake and Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Joint Director	Compliance/Reply given to the Show Cause Notice submitted by Institute	Joint Director's remark regarding compliance submitted by the institute to the show cause notice (in brief)	Final Recommendatio n of Joint Director- whether Government Approval (GR) and affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes /No)
1	2	3	4	5	6	12	13	14	15
15	5533	PCI- 8513	Late Devrao Digamber Varat College of Pharmacy, Sakat Tal. Jamkhed Dist. Ahmednagar	B. Pharmacy 60 2024-2025	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1. Classrooms- Required 4 , available 2 .	B. Pharmacy first and second year is running in the academic year 2025- 26. 2 class rooms are available. The construction of 2 class rooms will be completed in 1 month. Documents along with it- Gram Panchayat construction commencement certificate, Architect Building Plan, Institution undertaking letter	Available Classrooms - 2 Construction work is in progress	YES
						2. Laboratories- Required 13, available 8.	9 Laboratory are available. The construction of remaining 4 Laboratory is in progress. The work has been completed. It will be completed within a month. Documents attached - Gram Panchayat Construction Commencement Certificate, Architect Building Plan, Institutional undertaking	Available Laboratories - 9 Construction work is in progress	
						3. Girls common rooms- required area 60 sq.mts., available area 30 sq.mts.	30 SQM available. Extension construction is underway. Will be completed in a month. Documents attached- Gram Panchayat construction commencement certificate, Architect Building Plan, Institutional undertaking	According to SIF required area is less. But according to GR area is sufficient	
						4. Boys common rooms- required area 60 sq.mts., available area 30 sq.mts.	30 SQM available. Extension construction is underway. Will be completed in a month. Documents attached- Gram Panchayat construction commencement certificate, Architect Building Plan, Institutional undertaking	According to SIF required area is less. But according to GR area is sufficient	
						5. Staff required for II Year B Pharmacy 09, available 05.	9 appointed -Staff Appointment Letter Joining Letter and Staff List	Available	
						6. Central Instrument Room- required 80 sq.mts with AC available 0.	The remaining construction will be completed in 1 month. Construction of extension is in progress, Architect Building Plan, Institutional undertaking	NOT Available	
						7. Office Infrastructure- required 60 sq mts available 40.52	40.52 SQM available. Construction of extension has been started. Will be completed in 1 month.Gram Panchayat Construction Commencement Certificate, Architect Building Plan Institution undertaking	NOT Available	
						8. Library- required 150sq mts available 110 sqm	110SQM available. Library construction is in progress and will be completed in 1 month. Gram Panchayat construction commencement certificate, Architect Building Plan institution undertaking	NOT Available	
						9. Museum- required 50 sq mts available 30 sq mts	Museum of 60 SQM available, two museums of 30 SQM. Gram Panchayat construction commencement certificate, Architect Building Plan institution undertaking	Available	
						10. Computer Room- required 75 sqm, available 50 sqm.	50 SQM available. Construction of the extension is in progress. Will be completed in 1 month. Gram Panchayat construction commencement certificate, Architect Building Plan institution undertaking	NOT Available	
						11. Computers- not as per norms.	Computers are available. GEO- Tag Photo attached	Available	

ANNEXURE - B : Compliance Report with respect to Show Cause Notice issued to Pharmacy Degree Institutes with final remarks of Joint Director									
S N	Institu te Code	PCI Code	Institute Name	Course Name, Intake and Starting Year	Affiliating Body	Deficiency reported in show cause notice by Joint Director	Compliance/Reply given to the Show Cause Notice submitted by Institute	Joint Director's remark regarding compliance submitted by the institute to the show cause notice (in brief)	Final Recommendatio n of Joint Director- whether Government Approval (GR) and affiliation of Institute to be cancelled (Yes /No)
1	2	3	4	5	6	12	13	14	15
16	6488	PCI-360	Mayani Bhag Shikshan Prasark Mandal's College Of Pharmacy (D.Pharm.) A/P Mayani Tal-Khatav Dist-Satara	B. Pharmacy 60 2022-2023	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1) Land NA certificate is not available 2) No of computers is deficient by 7	The Institute has submitted that- 1) Institute comes under Gaothan Area, hence NA certificate is not required. Extract of 8A is attached. 2) Required number of computers are purchased	Institute has not Complied the deficiency of NA Certificate.	Recommended to Cancel the Govt. Approval and Affiliation.
17	6953	PCI-3403	Varvand Gram Shikshan Sansthas Eknath Sitaram Divekar College Of Pharmacy, At Post Varvand Tal Daund Pune	B. Pharmacy 60 2022-2023	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1) Occupancy certificate is not availble 2) Lab are shared with Science College 3) Deficient in 07 laboratories	Institute has submitted that - 1) Institute has applied for Occupancy Certificate from PMRDA and SDO Daund, the same will be submitted in few days. 2) All the laboratories and Classrooms are exclusively available for the Pharmacy Institute, No sharing is done with Science College. 3) Institute has all the required Laboratories as per PCI norms, attached the completion certificate from Architect.	Institute has not Complied the deficiency of Ocupancy Certificate.	Recommended to Cancel the Govt. Approval and Affiliation.
18	16117	PCI-9030	Balasaheb Desai College of Pharmacy, At - Pal, Tal Bhudargad, District Kolhapur	B. Pharmacy 60 2024-2025	Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University, Lonere	1) Deficiency of two classrooms & three Laboratories 2) Deficiency of two teaching faculties	Institute has submitted that the deficiency of Classrooms and Laboratories will be complied by 30.09.2025	Institute has not Complied the deficiency of No. of Classrooms and Laboratories	Recommended to Cancel the Govt. Approval and Affiliation.